- Capex 25.6 30.6 45.6 55.6 95.6 145.6 140.6 20.6 25.6 25.6 25.6 25.6 25.6

Capex in % of Sales 34.1 % 67.2 % 59.2 % 31.6 % 34.5 % 55.0 % 78.7 % 11.7 % 7.7 % 4.7 % 3.7 % 3.8 % 8.8 %

- Other 8.0 23.2 36.9 44.2 46.4 34.1 15.4 6.9 3.1 1.4 0.6 0.3 0.1

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

-48.5 -16.1 7.8 68.5 98.4 50.8 -11.1 82.5 157.0 303.0 420.1 446.3 357.5 269

PV of FCF -47.3 -14.2 6.2 48.9 63.3 29.5 -5.8 38.8 66.6 115.9 144.7 138.6 100.0 892

share of PVs -3.50 % 46.96 % 56.54 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2035e 685

   Terminal Value 892

Debt ratio 10.00 %  Financial Strength 2.00  Financial liabilities 66

Cost of debt (after tax) 5.6 %  Liquidity (share) 2.00  Pension liabilities 0

Market return 8.25 %  Cyclicality 1.00  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 2.75 %  Transparency 1.00  Minority interest 0

  Others 2.00  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 37 No. of shares (m) 16.0

WACC 10.96 %  Beta 1.60  Equity Value 1,548 Value per share (EUR) 96.50

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % 2.50 % 2.75 % 3.00 % 3.25 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.80 12.0 % 78.59 79.62 80.71 81.86 83.07 84.35 85.70 1.80 12.0 % 79.65 80.39 81.12 81.86 82.60 83.34 84.07

1.70 11.5 % 84.91 86.12 87.40 88.75 90.17 91.68 93.29 1.70 11.5 % 86.38 87.17 87.96 88.75 89.54 90.32 91.11

1.65 11.2 % 88.34 89.65 91.04 92.51 94.06 95.71 97.46 1.65 11.2 % 90.06 90.87 91.69 92.51 93.32 94.14 94.96

1.60 11.0 % 91.97 93.40 94.90 96.50 98.19 99.99 101.91 1.60 11.0 % 93.96 94.81 95.65 96.50 97.35 98.19 99.04

1.55 10.7 % 95.82 97.37 99.01 100.75 102.60 104.57 106.68 1.55 10.7 % 98.12 99.00 99.87 100.75 101.63 102.51 103.38

1.50 10.5 % 99.91 101.59 103.38 105.29 107.31 109.47 111.78 1.50 10.5 % 102.55 103.46 104.37 105.29 106.20 107.11 108.02

1.40 10.0 % 108.87 110.88 113.02 115.31 117.75 120.37 123.19 1.40 10.0 % 112.35 113.34 114.32 115.31 116.29 117.28 118.26

 We assume a terminal EBIT margin of 67.9% to reflect continued price pressure for biosimilars

 Post TPoS, R&D expenses are activated via the company's intangible assets

 Following its balance-sheet activation, R&D expenses are amortized

 Other line includes the At Equity cash flow FYB receives from its BioEq JV (FYB201)

Formycon

FU L L  NO T E  Publ ished 19 .09 .2023  28

RESEARCH

 Company & Products

Pipeline

With FYB201, FYB202, FYB203, FYB206, and the as-yet-unpublished FYB208 and

FYB209, the business is actively developing a number of biosimilar candidates. A

[…]

- Capex 25.6 30.6 45.6 55.6 95.6 145.6 140.6 20.6 25.6 25.6 25.6 25.6 25.6

Capex in % of Sales 34.1 % 67.2 % 59.2 % 31.6 % 34.5 % 55.0 % 78.7 % 11.7 % 7.7 % 4.7 % 3.7 % 3.8 % 8.8 %

- Other 8.0 23.2 36.9 44.2 46.4 34.1 15.4 6.9 3.1 1.4 0.6 0.3 0.1

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

-48.5 -16.1 7.8 68.5 98.4 50.8 -11.1 82.5 157.0 303.0 420.1 446.3 357.5 269

PV of FCF -47.3 -14.2 6.2 48.9 63.3 29.5 -5.8 38.8 66.6 115.9 144.7 138.6 100.0 892

share of PVs -3.50 % 46.96 % 56.54 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2035e 685

   Terminal Value 892

Debt ratio 10.00 %  Financial Strength 2.00  Financial liabilities 66

Cost of debt (after tax) 5.6 %  Liquidity (share) 2.00  Pension liabilities 0

Market return 8.25 %  Cyclicality 1.00  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 2.75 %  Transparency 1.00  Minority interest 0

  Others 2.00  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 37 No. of shares (m) 16.0

WACC 10.96 %  Beta 1.60  Equity Value 1,548 Value per share (EUR) 96.50

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % 2.50 % 2.75 % 3.00 % 3.25 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.80 12.0 % 78.59 79.62 80.71 81.86 83.07 84.35 85.70 1.80 12.0 % 79.65 80.39 81.12 81.86 82.60 83.34 84.07

1.70 11.5 % 84.91 86.12 87.40 88.75 90.17 91.68 93.29 1.70 11.5 % 86.38 87.17 87.96 88.75 89.54 90.32 91.11

1.65 11.2 % 88.34 89.65 91.04 92.51 94.06 95.71 97.46 1.65 11.2 % 90.06 90.87 91.69 92.51 93.32 94.14 94.96

1.60 11.0 % 91.97 93.40 94.90 96.50 98.19 99.99 101.91 1.60 11.0 % 93.96 94.81 95.65 96.50 97.35 98.19 99.04

1.55 10.7 % 95.82 97.37 99.01 100.75 102.60 104.57 106.68 1.55 10.7 % 98.12 99.00 99.87 100.75 101.63 102.51 103.38

1.50 10.5 % 99.91 101.59 103.38 105.29 107.31 109.47 111.78 1.50 10.5 % 102.55 103.46 104.37 105.29 106.20 107.11 108.02

1.40 10.0 % 108.87 110.88 113.02 115.31 117.75 120.37 123.19 1.40 10.0 % 112.35 113.34 114.32 115.31 116.29 117.28 118.26

 We assume a terminal EBIT margin of 67.9% to reflect continued price pressure for biosimilars

 Post TPoS, R&D expenses are activated via the company's intangible assets

 Following its balance-sheet activation, R&D expenses are amortized

 Other line includes the At Equity cash flow FYB receives from its BioEq JV (FYB201)

Formycon

FU L L  NO T E  Publ ished 19 .09 .2023  36

RESEARCH

Valuation

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023e 2024e 2025e
   Price / Book 6.4 x 4.4 x 11.4 x 2.7 x 0.1 x 0.1 x 0.1 x

Book value per share ex intangibles 47.58 66.62 55.16 -176.39 -158.09 -177.06 -175.28